



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

**964 WRIT PETITION NO. 923 OF 2024
IN WP/8553/2022**

**MANGALSINGH SANTOKHSINGH DHADIWAL
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY MINISTRY OF ROAD
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS TRANSPORT**

Mr.R.R.Bangar, Standing Counsel for Respondent Nos.1, 2, 4 to 7 and 9.
Mr.S.K.Tambe, AGP for Respondent Nos. 3 and 8.
Mr.S.P.Urgunde, Advocate for Respondent No.10.

**(CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
Y.G.KHOBRADE, JJ.)**

DATE : JANUARY 24, 2024

PER COURT :

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 27.02.2024.
The Standing Counsel for Union of India waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 9. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 8 and Mr.Urgunde, the learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.10. If desired, the affidavits in reply be filed at least 10 days prior to the returnable date in this matter.

2. All office objections to be removed on or before 15.02.2024, failing which, the Petition shall stand dismissed without reference to the Court on 16.02.2024.

(Y.G.KHOBRADE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)